
 

    

 

Governance, Audit and Risk 

Management Committee  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 4 April 2013 

 

TIME: 

 

8.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 5, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Bill Phillips  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Sue Anderson 
Mano Dharmarajah 
Varsha Parmar 
 

Amir Moshenson 
Chris Mote 
Richard Romain 
 

  
 

 
 

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Ben Wealthy 
2. Ajay Maru 
3. Krishna Suresh 
4. - 
 

1. Tony Ferrari 
2. Kam Chana 
3. Anthony Seymour 
 

  
 

 
 

Contact:  Una Sullivan, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1785     E-mail:  una.sullivan@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 4 April 2013 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER    
 
 To note the appointment of Councillor Varsha Parmar as a Member of the 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 1.5 and following notification from the Labour Group. 
 

2. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2012, and the minutes of the 

meeting held on 23 January 2013, be taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS    
 
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the provisions 

of Committee Procedure Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

7. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 4 April 2013 

8. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 (a) Reference from Cabinet - 14 February 2013 - Final Revenue Budget and 

Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 to 2016/17  (Pages 17 - 52) 
 

 (b) Reference from Cabinet - 14 February 2013 - Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
(MRP) and Strategy 2013/14  (Pages 53 - 78) 

 
9. AUDIT PLAN 2012-13   (Pages 79 - 144) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 

 
10. DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14   (Pages 145 - 158) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2011/12 

ACTION PLAN UPDATE   (Pages 159 - 170) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
12. TREASURY STRATEGY 2013-14    
 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Resources 

 
13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 November 2012 - 121 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE  

MINUTES 

 

29 NOVEMBER 2012 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Bill Phillips 
   
Councillors: * Tony Ferrari (1) 

* Amir Moshenson 
* Varsha Parmar (4)  
 

* Richard Romain 
* Victoria Silver 
* Ben Wealthy (1) 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

 Graham Henson 
 

Minutes 205, 206 and 208 

 
* Denotes Member present 
(1) and (4) Denote category of Reserve Members 
 
 

200. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Sue Anderson Councillor Varsha Parmar 
Councillor Mano Dharmarajah Councillor Ben Wealthy 
Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Tony Ferrari 
 

201. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

Agenda Item 4 
Pages 1 to 16 

1



 

- 122 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 November 2012 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

202. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2012 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

203. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received, questions put or 
deputations received. 
 

204. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that none was received. 
 

205. 2011/12 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan   
 
The Panel received the report of the Assistant Chief Executive which set out 
an action plan to address gaps identified in the 2011-12 Annual Governance 
Statement.  An officer stated that action planning was now more robust as a 
result of better engagement with those officers responsible for its 
implementation.  
 
Members then explored four particular areas of assurance. 
 
Security Incident Log 
 
The Assistant Chief Executive explained that there was now a ‘security 
incident log’ where breaches of security for sensitive information were 
recorded.  These tended to be as a result of staff mistakes, such as papers 
being mailed to incorrect recipients, rathe
[...]
ed that 
Appendix 4 of the report should be published as a public document. 
 
The Panel received the report of the Assistant Chief Executive which outlined 
progress against the 2012-13 Internal Audit Plan, and key issues arising from 
work undertaken in respect of this.  An officer confirmed that while 100% of 
the Internal Audit targets had been met, 2 of the 3 Corporate Audit Indicators 
had not.  All enquiries had received a response, but not as quickly as the 
team had hoped, although they appreciated that this might be a demanding 
task for officers in the current economic climate. 
 
Members considered whether Contract Management was an area of concern, 
and were advised that although, historically, practice and performance had 
varied across departments, more work was being done with procurement to 
ensure that a good value and quality contract was set at the outset, and that 
contract managers received advice and guidance on good practice prior to 
being audited.  “Awareness sessions’ were available for budget holders, and 
all requisitioners received mandatory training; processes had been tightened 
up and the new system enforced compliance.  Repeated breaches of the 
procedures would incur disciplinary action. 
 
In response to a query about the implementation of recommendations, an 
officer explained that outstanding items still assessed as red would be 
followed up, but any moving from red to amber would not be, as there were 
insufficient resources to pursue all identified risks. 
 
A Member enquired about staffing levels, and asked if the situation had been 
remedied, given that he had stated his concerns a year ago and believed that 
the audit team was still the smallest across London.  An officer said that 
recruitment had initially been approved but was now subject to the spending 
protocol.  The team had explored the possibility of a shared service with other 
boroughs, but no opportunities existed at present. 
 
The Corporate Director of Resourc
[...]
e Council’s website; 
 
(3) the concern that two vacant posts in Internal Audit, for which 

recruitment had been approved, had now been placed under review, 
be noted; 

 
(4)  that, should the posts remain vacant, the Committee would seek to 

recommend a course of action to Council. 
 
 

207. Health and Safety Half Year Report   
 
The Panel received the report of the Assistant Chief Executive and Corporate 
Director of Resources, which provided a summary of the Council’s health and 
safety performance for the half year ending 30 September 2012, and 
information on outcome measures. 
 
The Divisional Director of Risk, Audit and Fraud, explained that the service 
had experienced a challenging year and high staff turnover had delayed 
progress on the improvement plan.  The team had reviewed policies and 
codes of practice, and the health and safety self-audit tool programme would 
be complete by December 2012.  Of the planned 300 audits, 250 had begun, 
and site inspections and on-site training were continuing.  The Occupational 
Health Service was due to be re-tendered, with a report going to Cabinet in 
December. 
 
The Divisional Director of Risk, Audit and Fraud outlined the accident report 
statistics, for which there was no apparent or emerging trend.  Members 
asked if statistics could include percentage figures, as it was difficult to draw 
conclusions from the current figures. 

5



 

- 126 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 November 2012 

Members were informed about ongoing staffing issues, including difficulties 
with recruitment and plans to address the situation, and acknowledged the 
impact on the service in this interim period.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
 

208. Risk Audit and Fraud Activity Update   
 
The Committee received the report of the Assistant Chief Executive and the 
Corporate Director of Resources which described the current work streams of 
the Risk, Audit and Fraud group of services.  The Commit
[...]
ised the issue of training for Committee Members, and 
suggested that any training should be tailored to the needs of Harrow Council, 
and delivered in Harrow.  He described the training provided for Pension Fund 
Investment Panel Members, which took the form of an hour’s session before 
the scheduled meeting, and which was successful in that the date was 
established in Members’ diaries and allowed an opportunity to focus on a 
single issue.  The Chair commented on the poor response to previous training 
initiatives but agreed that training was necessary and invited suggestions for 
subjects to cover.  A Member stated that a CIPFA self-analysis exercise had 
been both enjoyable and informative; officers confirmed that this was still 
available and could be offered. 

7



 

- 128 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 29 November 2012 

 
RESOLVED:  That officers devise a training programme, to consist of an 
hour’s session prior to a full committee meeting.  
 
 

210. Exclusion of the Press and Public   
 
RESOLVED:  That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following item for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

11. Risk, Audit and Fraud Activity 
Update – Appendix C 
(tabled item) 

Information under paragraph 1 
(contains information relating to 
any individual). 

 
 

211. Risk, Audit and Fraud Activity Update - Appendix C   
 
The Committee received the confidential tabled document on the grounds of 
urgency. 
 
 

212. Termination of Meeting   
 
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B 
of the Constitution) it was 
 
RESOLVED:  At 9.59 pm to continue until 10.30 pm. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.06 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BILL PHILLIPS 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



�

� ��������	�
����������������������������������������������������� ������
[...]
      -3,000       -5000       -5000       -5000  

 Remaining risk       7,418       8587       8989       8929  

 

51



 

 

52



 

 Cabinet - 14 February 2013 - 930 - 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
 
GARMC – 4 APRIL 2013 
 
REFERENCE FROM CABINET – 14 FEBRUARY 2013 
 

591. KEY DECISION - TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT, 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS AND MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION (MRP) 
POLICY AND STRATEGY 2013/14   
 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance introduced the report, which set out the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) Statement, Prudential 
Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy for 2013/14.  
 
The Portfolio Holder outlined the amendments proposed to the Counterparty 
Policy, as follows: 
 

• a maximum maturity return to 12 months for those banks that met the 
more demanding credit quality of specified investments; 

 

• that the use of the money market funds was extended to enhanced 
cash funds, which had received cross-party support at the Governance, 
Audit and Risk Management Committee in January 2013. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be referred to the Governance, Audit and Risk 
Management Committee for review. 
 
Reason for Decision:  To promote effective financial management and 
comply with the Local Authorities (Capital Finance and Accounting) 
Regulations 2003 and other relevant guidance. 
 
Alternative Options considered and rejected:  As set out in the report. 
 
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet 
Member/Dispensation granted:  None.  
 
FOR CONSIDERATION 
 
Background Documents: 
Draft minutes of the Cabinet  - 14 February 2013 
Contact Officer: 
Daksha Ghelani, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 020 8424 1881 
Email:daksha.ghelani@harrow.gov.uk

Agenda Item 8b 
Pages 53 to 78 

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

CABINET 

Date: 

 

14 February 2013 

Subject: 

 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement, 
Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) Policy and Strategy 2013/14 

 

Key Decision:   

 

Yes 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Julie Alderson, Corporate Director of Resources 

Portfolio Holder: 

 

Councillor Sachin Shah, Portfolio Holder for 
Finance 
 

Exempt: No 
 

Decision subject to 

Call-in: 

 

Yes, except for the Recommendations to Council 

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 - Interest Rates & the Economy 
Appendix 2 - Treasury Delegations 
Appendix 3 – Enhanced Cash Funds 

 

 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This report sets out the Council’s Treasury Management Strategy Statement,  
Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) Policy for 2013/14  
 
Recommendations:  
The Cabinet is requested to recommend the Council to approve: 

• The Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators; and  

• The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and Strategy for 2013/14. 
 
That Cabinet refers this report to GARM Committee for review. 

 
 

55



Page 2 of 23 

Reason:  (For recommendation) 
 
To promote effective financial management and comply with the Local Authorities 
(Capital Finance and Accounting) Regulations 2003 and other relevant guidance. 

 
Section 2 – Report 
 
Introduction 
 
1. Treasury Management is the management of the Council’s investments and cash 

flows, its banking, money market and debt transactions together with the effective 
control of the risks associated with those activities. 

 
2. The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations require the Council to 

‘have regard to’ the CIPFA Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code of 
Practice to set treasury and Prudential Indicators for the next three years to ensure 
that the Council’s capital investment plans are affordable, prudent and sustainable.   

 
3. The Act, the Codes and subsequent Investment Guidance (2010) therefore requires 

the Council to set out its Treasury Strategy for Borrowing and to prepare an Annual 
Investment Strategy that establi
[...]
  Despite the 
longer WAM, many have the lowest volatility ratings because they have strict policies 
on selling investments when prices change. 

 
5. The attraction of ECF is the higher returns.  MMF generally have net returns at 

present of between 0.3% and 0.6%, where as an ECF with a WAM of 360 days is 
currently in the range 1% to 2%.  

 
6. The use of such funds has been discussed with the Council’s treasury advisor who 

are supportive provided the exposure is limited to 20-25% of the total deposits and 
we invest with higher security / lower volatility funds.  We will avoid funds that use 
derivatives as the legality of these for local authorities is unclear.   Implementation 
will involve both a switch from MMF and bank fixed term deposits.  A maximum of 
£10 million will be invested with a single fund is proposed. 

 

77



78

This page is intentionally left blank



C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\5\7\AI00081758\$jf30cv5a.doc 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Governance, Audit and Risk 

Management Committee (GARM) 

Date: 

 

4 April 2013 

Subject: 
 

INFORMATION REPORT 
Audit Opinion Plan 2012-13 
 

  

Responsible Officer: 
 

Simon George, Director of Finance & Assurance 

  

Exempt: No  
 

  

Enclosures: 

 

Appendix 1 – Audit Opinion Plan 2012-13 
Appendix 2 – Pension Fund Annual Report Audit 
Plan 2012-13 
Appendix 3 – Audit Report on Grant Certification 
2011-12 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

This Report provides the Committee with the opportunity to see the 2012-13 
Accounts Audit Opinion Plan 2012-13 and the Pension Fund Annual Report Audit 
Plan 2012-13. 
 
Recommendations: 

The Committee is asked to note: 

1. The 2012-13 Accounts Audit Opinion Plan and Pension Fund Annual 
Report Audit Plan; and 

2. The Grants Certification Report for 2011-12. 

 

To keep the Committee informed of planned work. 

 
 

Agenda Item 9 
Pages 79 to 144 

79



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Audit Plan for 2012-13 

1. The Accounts Opinion Audit 
[...]
ment vehicles 

such as the Pantheon private equity fund and the Aviva 

property fund.  The fund is also invested in derivative financial 

instruments with Record.  Such investments can give rise to 

complexities in accounting, disclosure and measurement; 

accordingly we will treat the appropriateness of the accounting 

and disclosure of these investments as a risk.  

4. Auditing standards (ISA 240) require auditors to consider 

management override of controls to be a presumed area of risk 

for all audit engagements.   

Section 2 

 

Other issues 

Changes to the bank 

account process 

Whilst not considered to be a significant audit risk we note that the 

authority is now using a separate bank account for the pension 

fund.  We set out our response to this in section3 

Section 3 

 
 

Prior year uncorrected misstatements including disclosure misstatements 

No uncorrected 

misstatements 

identified in the prior 

year 

There were no significant unadjusted misstatements or uncorrected 

disclosure deficiencies reported to you in respect of the 2011/12 

accounts 

 

 

113



 

Audit Plan for the audit of the 2012/13 Pension Fund Audit   3 

Executive summary (continued)  

Status Description Detail 

 

Timetable 

Timetable is in line with 

prior year 

The timetable is set out in Section 5.  The fieldwork will be carried 

out at the same time as our work on the Authority’s financial 

statements. 

We plan to finalise our audit report included within the Pension 

Fund Annual Report at the same time as that included in the 

Authority’s accounts. 

Section 5 

 

Independence 

We confirm our 

independence 

Deloitte have developed important safeguards and procedures in order to 
ensure our independence and objectivity.   

These are set out in the “Independence policies and procedures” section 
included in our briefing on audit matters. 

We will reconfirm our independence and objectivity to the 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Comm
[...]

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 
 
 
This report sets out the draft Internal Audit plan for 2013/14 

 
Recommendations:  
The Committee is requested to: 
 

(a) Note the process employed to develop the plan.  
 
(b) Consider and comment on the draft plan, in particular to provide the 

Committee’s view on risk to assist with prioritising and developing the 
final plan. 

 

 

Agenda Item 10 
Pages 145 to 158 

145



 
 

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\3\3\7\AI00081733\$30wmv4dn.doc 

Section 2 – Report 
 
Background 
 
1.1 The CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit requires the Audit 

Committee (GARM) to approve (but not direct) the Internal Audit Plan. 
 

Plan Development 
 
1.2 This report sets out the draft Internal Audit annual plan of work for 

2013/14 (Appendix 1). A top-down approach was adopted to the 
development of the audit plan in –line with the recommended CIPFA 
practice.  

  
1.3 The initial draft plan was developed after consideration of the risk 

maturity of the organisation; a review of the Council’s Corporate Plan 
2013/14; a review of the current Corporate and Directorate Risk 
Registers; a review of previous Internal Audit work covering the 
Council’s internal controls; a review of previous Internal Audit coverage 
of key areas, and consideration of key pieces of new legislation 
impacting on the Authority. 

 
1.4 Consultation then took place with the Finance Business Partners on key 

areas of financial risk; specific middle managers, as appropriate; 
Corporate Directors, including the (outgoing) S151 Officer, and the Chief 
Executive to seek views on which areas are considered high risk and to 
help develop the audit approach to individual reviews.    

 
1.5 Further consultation will be undertaken with the Directorate Management 

Teams (senior managers); the External Auditors; the Corporate Strategy 
Board (CSB) on 27th March, this Committee on 29th March and with the 
incoming S151 Officer before the plan is finalis
[...]
6



F
o

llo
w

-u
p

 
IA

 
P

ro
v
id

e
s
 a

s
s
u

ra
n

c
e

 o
n

 t
h

e
 

im
p

le
m

e
n

ta
ti
o

n
 o

f 
a
u

d
it
 

re
c
o
m

m
e

n
d

a
ti
o

n
s
 

F
o

llo
w

-u
p

 o
f 

R
e

d
, 

R
e

d
/A

m
b

e
r 

&
 A

m
b

e
r 

re
p
o

rt
s
  

L
ia

is
o

n
 w

it
h

 E
x
te

rn
a

l 
A

u
d

it
 

IA
 

S
u

p
p

ly
 o

f 
in

fo
rm

a
ti
o

n
 t

o
 E

A
 t

o
 s

u
p

p
o

rt
 

th
e

ir
 w

o
rk

 f
o

r 
th

e
 A

u
th

o
ri

ty
 

O
n

-g
o

in
g

 l
ia

is
o

n
 t

h
ro

u
g

h
o

u
t 

th
e

 y
e

a
r 

A
u

d
it
 M

a
n
a

g
e

m
e

n
t 

IA
 

 
e

.g
. 

p
la

n
n

in
g

, 
G

A
R

M
 r

e
p
o

rt
in

g
 

W
L

W
A

 R
e

v
ie

w
s

 

S
e

p
a
ra

te
 P

la
n
 a

g
re

e
d

 w
it
h
 W

L
W

A
 

IA
/M

 
R

e
q

u
ir

e
m

e
n

t 
to

 p
ro

v
id

e
 i
n
te

rn
a

l 
a

u
d
it
 

s
e
rv

ic
e

s
 t

o
 W

L
W

A
 

T
o

 b
e

 a
g

re
e

d
 w

it
h

 W
L
W

A
 

 
 

 S
u

s
a

n
 D

ix
s

o
n

  
2
1

s
t 

M
a
rc

h
 2

0
1

3
 

157



158

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT & 

RISK MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

4th April 2013 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – 2011/12 

Annual Governance Statement 

Action Plan Update 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Tom Whiting – Corporate Director of 
Resources 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Enclosures: 

 

2011/12 AGS Action Plan Update 

 
 

Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 Section 1 –––– Summary Summary Summary Summary    
 

 
This report sets out the action planned to close the gaps identified in the 2011/12 
Annual Governance Statement and the progress to date. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
2.1 The 2011/12 Annual Governance Statement was presented to the GARM 

Committee on 4th September 2012 with a further report to the Committee on 
the 29th November on the progress made.  This report provides a further 
update and indicates whether the gap was closed for 2012/13 or will need to 
be reported again as a gap in the 2012/
[...]

s
 i
n

 p
la

c
e

. 
W

e
 w

ill
 w

ri
te

 t
o

 a
ll 

fi
n

a
n
c
e

 
s
ta

ff
 a

n
d

 t
h

e
 E

R
P

 t
e
a

m
 t

o
 r

e
in

fo
rc

e
 t

h
e

 
im

p
o
rt

a
n

c
e

 o
f 

th
is

 c
o

n
tr

o
l.
 

 IA
 –

 T
h

is
 s

h
o

u
ld

 b
e

 i
n

c
lu

d
e

d
 i
n

 a
 F

in
a

n
c
ia

l 
P

ro
c
e
d

u
re

 l
in

k
e

d
 t

o
 F

in
a

n
c
ia

l 
R

e
g

u
la

ti
o

n
s
. 

 R
e
v
ie

w
 c

o
m

p
le

te
 a

n
d

 r
e
s
p

o
n

s
ib

ili
ty

 f
o

r 
a

u
th

o
ri
s
in

g
 a

c
ti
o

n
 a

g
re

e
d

 a
n

d
 c

o
m

m
u

n
ic

a
te

d
 

to
 r

e
le

v
a

n
t 

s
ta

ff
. 

(E
v
id

e
n

c
e

d
) 

 F
o

rm
a

l 
F

in
a
n

c
ia

l 
P

ro
c
e
d

u
re

 t
o
 b

e
 d

ra
ft

e
d

. 
  

F
in

a
n

c
e
 B

u
s
in

e
s
s
 

P
a

rt
n

e
r,

 F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
A

c
c
o
u

n
ti
n
g

, 
C

a
p

it
a

l 
&

 
T

a
x
a
ti
o

n
 

D
e
c
 2

0
1

2
 

   
 

     R
is

k
 o

f 
g

a
p

 
s
h
o

w
n
 a

s
 

g
re

e
n

 i
n

 l
a
s
t 

re
p

o
rt

 
 

F
o

rm
a

l 
F

in
a
n

c
ia

l 
P

ro
c
e
d

u
re

 
s
ti
ll 

to
 b

e
 d

ra
ft

e
d

 a
s
 

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l 
R

e
g

u
la

ti
o
n

s
 

c
u

rr
e

n
tl
y
 b

e
in

g
 r

e
v
ie

w
e
d

. 
 H

o
w

e
v
e

r 
a

d
d

it
io

n
a

l 
c
h
e

c
k
s
 

im
p

le
m

e
n

te
d

 t
o

 e
n

s
u

re
 t

h
a

t 
th

e
 c

o
s
t 

c
e
n

tr
e

s
 a

re
 n

o
t 

m
o

v
e

d
 b

e
tw

e
e

n
 t

h
e

 L
B

H
 

a
n

d
 N

o
n

 –
 L

B
H

 h
ie

ra
rc

h
y
. 

   

G
 

A

169



170

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Item 04b - Minutes - 23 Jan 13

	8a Reference from Cabinet - 14 February 2013 - Final Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 to 2016/17
	Item 08a - Reference from Cabinet - Final Revenue Budget
	Item 08a - Appendix 8

	8b Reference from Cabinet - 14 February 2013 - Treasury Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue Provision Policy (MRP) and Strategy 2013/14
	Item 08b - Reference from Cabinet - Treasury Management

	9 Audit Plan 2012-13
	Item 09 - Appendix 1 - Harrow Final Audit Plan 2013
	Item 09 - Appendix 2 - Pension Planning
	Item 09 - Appendix 3 - Auditors Grant Report

	10 Draft Internal Audit Plan 2013/14
	Item 10 - Appendix 1 - Draft Plan 13-14

	11 Information Report - Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 Action Plan Update
	Item 11 - Appendix 1 - AGS Action Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 4 April 2013 - 136 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT AND RISK 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

4 APRIL 2013 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Bill Phillips 
   
Councillors: * Sue Anderson 

* Kam Chana (2) 
† Mano Dharmarajah  
 

* Amir Moshenson 
* Varsha Parmar 
† Richard Romain 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

223. Appointment of Member   
 
RESOLVED:  That Councillor Varsha Parmar has been appointed a full 
Member of the Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee for the 
remainder of the 2012-2013 Municipal Year be noted. 
 

224. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance of the following duly constituted 
Reserve Members: 
  
Ordinary Member 
  

Reserve Member 

Councillor Chris Mote Councillor Kam Chana 
 

225. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 



 

- 137 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 4 April 2013 

226. Minutes   
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that the minutes of the 29 November 2012 
had not been agreed at the last meeting on 23 January 2013, as a Member 
had felt that they did not reflect the strength of feeling expressed by members 
in respect of staffing levels in the Audit team.  He pointed out that later in the 
meeting the issue had been discussed again, which had resulted in further 
resolutions, namely that 
 
(1) GARMC believes that the Internal Audit team should comprise a 

minimum of seven staff but recognises that due to budget constraints it 
will only be possible to fund six; and 

 
(2) GARMC requests that if additional funding can be identified, 

recruitment for the remaining post should be considered a priority. 
 
The Chair gave his opinion that the further discussion and resolutions had 
taken the matter forward, and it was no longer necessary to revisit the 
minutes of the 29 November. 
 
A Member observed that the proposed amendment did not commit the 
Committee to any definite action, and did not compromise or alter the later 
development; the Committee could still reserve the right to take action. 
 
Members noted that only two of the five Members present had been at the 
meeting in question, and having considered the circumstances and 
background of the matter, were happy to agree the minutes.  
 
Therefore, having noted the Committee’s continuing concern about staffing 
levels in the Audit Team it was 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2012 be taken as 

read and signed as a correct record; and 
 
(2) the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2013 be taken as read 

and signed as a correct record. 
 

227. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received, questions put or 
deputations received. 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 4 April 2013 - 138 - 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

228. Reference from Cabinet - 14 February 2013 - Final Revenue Budget and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 2013/14 to 2016/17   
 
A reference from the Cabinet meeting on 14 March 2013 on the Final 
Revenue Budget and Medium Term Financial Strategy Report was received 
by the Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the reference be noted. 
 

229. Reference from Cabinet - 14 February 2013 - Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators and Minimum Revenue 
Provision Policy (MRP) and Strategy 2013/14   
 
A reference from the Cabinet meeting on 14 March 2013 on the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement, Prudential Indicators and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Policy and Strategy 2013-14 was received by the 
Committee.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the reference be noted. 
 

230. Audit Plan 2012-13   
 
The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance and Assurance 
which included the Accounts Audit Opinion Plan 2012-13, the Pension Fund 
Annual Report Audit Plan 2012-13 and the Grants Certification Report for 
2011-12. 
 
Ms Anna Parker of Deloitte LLP outlined the contents of the three documents 
and informed the Committee that very little had changed since last year.  She 
highlighted the significant risks which had been identified and how these 
would be assessed, including: 
 

• revaluation of properties; 

• valuation of pension liability; 

• the Housing Revenue Account; 

• management override of key controls. 
 
Essentially, auditors were assessing that judgements made by the Council 
were sensible and reasonable, and in keeping with good practice and 
accounting guidance, in particular the government accounting manual.  Ms 
Parker also informed the committee that the way in which the Auditor’s fees 
were paid had changed, although the sums concerned were unaffected. 
 
Mr David Boyd of Deloitte LLP described the contents of the Pension Fund 
Annual Report Audit Plan, and again reported that there was little change 
from last year.  He outlined the four key audit risks identified, namely: 
 

• contributions; 

• benefits; 



 

- 139 -  Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 4 April 2013 

• financial instruments; 

• controls. 
 
Mr Boyd stated that the scheme was not considered to be over-exposed, and 
that there were no significant issues to note. 
 
In response to a Member’s query, an officer explained that the actuarial 
shortfall was assessed every 3 years.  The most up-to-date valuation would 
be undertaken as at March 2013, and was anticipated to be about 70% 
funded, compared to the previous assessment of 73% funded.  The plan was 
to reduce the deficit over a 20 year period through two strategies – partly by 
an increase in contributions, but with the greater proportion achieved through 
enhanced investment performance. 
 
Ms Parker then provided an update on the Grants Certification Report and 
informed the Committee that all four claims had been certified by the deadline.  
Three of the claims had required adjustments, and two had required 
adjustments and a letter of qualification.  The claim for Housing and Council 
Tax Benefit Subsidy had required the most work, and she explained the 
process for sample testing when an error was found.  She also stated that 
although the errors found were an increase on last year’s figures, there were 
still comparatively low when compared nationally.  She was confident that 
there was no systematic problem, and that the culture for audit was improving. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

231. Draft Internal Audit Plan 2013/14   
 
The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director of Resources 
which set out the draft Internal Audit Plan for 2013-14. 
 
An officer explained that the draft Plan was a list of potential audit work.  The 
audit work which would not change related to core financial systems and 
governance work, and the remaining reviews would reduce as reviews were 
risk assessed and matched to Internal Audit resources. 
 
She informed the Committee that the Chief Executive had asked for work on 
compliance testing against policies and procedures.  She added that 
recruitment was underway for a vacant post in the Audit Team. 
 
In response to Member questions, the officer described how reviews were 
identified and prioritised, varying timescales and cycles for review, and how 
comparative data and performance indicators were provided.   
 
The Chair suggested that the Council should investigate electronic invoicing in 
the interests of value and efficiency, and rationalising CRM systems such as 
Frameworki, although he recognised that this was not strictly an audit issue.  
A Member commented that the review of Public Health Integration was a 
worthwhile inclusion. 
 



 

Governance, Audit and Risk Management Committee - 4 April 2013 - 140 - 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the process employed to develop the Plan be noted; 
 
(2) Members’ suggestions for consideration of electronic invoicing and 

rationalisation of customer relationship management systems be noted. 
 

232. Information Report - Annual Governance Statement 2011/12 Action Plan 
Update   
 
The Committee received the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
which set out the actions planned to address gaps in the 2011-12 Annual 
Governance Statement, and progress to date. 
 
An officer explained that this report would feed into the Annual Governance 
Review for 2012-13, and she updated the Committee on the two significant 
gaps identified in the previous report. 
 
The first related to Disaster Recovery, which was rated ‘amber’.  Work would 
be completed in this area during Quarter 1 to close the gap. 
 
The second concerned the West London Waste Authority (WLWA) and the 
external auditor’s requirement that a separate bank account be set up for 
WLWA.  A new treasurer had been appointed at WLWA, who was looking at 
setting up a separate bank account and financial processes from April 2014.  
The officer reported that this had been discussed with the External Auditors 
who were not overly concerned, and the Director of Finance and Assurance 
confirmed that he had agreed to produce a separate working paper for the 
External Auditors to provide additional assurance.  
 
The Chair concluded that plans for separation of functions were in hand and 
would soon be achieved. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 8.00 pm, closed at 10.00 pm). 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR BILL PHILLIPS 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


